This  Court acknowledges  the  assistance  rendered  by

Mr.  Anil  Singh  and  Mr.  Manoj  Kumar  No.1,  the  two  learned

Advocates  as  Amicus  Curiae  during  the  hearing.  In  token  of  their

assistance, we direct that each of them shall be paid a consolidated

sum of Rs. 15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand) by the Patna High

Court Legal Services Committee within one month from the date of

receipt of a copy of this judgment.

Rishi/Arvind-

(Rajeev Ranjan Prasad, J) 

Sourendra Pandey, J:- I agree.

(Sourendra Pandey, J)